

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

SEPTEMBER TERM 2023

No. 7

ADNAN SYED

v.

YOUNG LEE, as Victim's Representative, et al.

ON PETITION AND CROSS-PETITION FOR CERTIORARI
FROM THE MARYLAND APPELLATE COURT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MARYLAND CRIME VICTIMS' RESOURCE CENTER, INC.
FILED PURSUANT TO RULE 8-511(a)(1)(written consent of all parties)

Victor Stone, Esquire
Maryland Crime Victims' Resource Center,
Inc.
1001 Prince George's Boulevard
Suite 750
Upper Marlboro, MD 20774
(301) 952-0063; Fax (240) 929 0526
vstone@mdcrimevictims.org
AIS #1312260034
Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

QUESTIONS ON WHICH THE COURT GRANTED CERTIORARI.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The nolle prosequi was null and void.....1

II. A victim has the right in the Circuit Court to be notified, to attend, and to be heard at post-conviction criminal justice proceedings.....3

A. The victim’s representative was entitled to be notified a reasonable time in advance of the Circuit Court’s in-camera and open court hearings.....3

B. The rulings in both courts below, that the victim’s representative had no right to be heard, are incorrect.....6

III. Whenever a post-conviction motion is filed, crime victims who have a “direct and substantial interest” in the finality of their offender’s conviction, have a legal interest in those proceedings.....10

IV. Numerous legal errors which occurred in the Circuit Court.....17

V. The numerous legal errors which occurred in the Circuit Court warrant that a new trial judge be assigned on remand.....22

VI. Responses to the questions on which certiorari was granted.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE.....26

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....26
PERTINENT AUTHORITIES.....27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Supreme Court Opinions	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18,22
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	10
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	11
<i>DiBella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121 (1962)323 (1940)	11
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	10
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	10
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	12
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	10,11
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	11
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978)	11
 Federal Court Opinions	
<i>Kenna v. U.S. District Court for C.D.Cal.</i> , 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Nickle</i> , 816 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 827 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989)	23
 Maryland State Opinions	
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 383 Md. 329 (2004)	23
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 272 Md. 450 (1974)	3
<i>Colvin v. State</i> , 450 Md. 718 (2016)	10
<i>Diggs v. State</i> , 409 Md. 260 (2009)	23
<i>Fowler v. State</i> , No. SCM-PET-0064-2023 (<i>pending</i>)	14
<i>Gardiner v. State</i> , 420 Md. 1 (2011)	16
<i>Grey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 363 Md. 445 (2001)	6
<i>Hoile v. State</i> , 404 Md. 591 (2008)	7-8,9,14
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 364 Md. 192 (2001)	23

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 467 Md.362 (2020)	16
<i>Juliano v. State</i> , 166 Md.App. 531 (2006)	22
<i>Kirkwood v. Provident Savings Bank</i> , 205 Md. 48 (1954)	17
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 257 Md.App. 481 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 458 Md. 164 (2018)	17
<i>Lopez-Sanchez</i> , 388 Md. 214 (2005)	7-8
<i>Merchant v. State</i> , 448 Md. 75 (2016)	16
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 238 Md.App. 295 (2018)	2
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 320 Md. 756 (1990)	23
<i>State v. Crawley</i> , 455 Md. 52 (2017)	1
<i>State v. Norton</i> , 443 Md. 517 (2015)	9
<i>State v. Peyton</i> , 461 Md. 540 (2018)	23
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 393 Md. 269 (2006)	10
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 226 Md.App. 596 (2016)	11

Other State Cases

<i>State v. Korsen</i> , 141 Idaho 445 (2005)	12
<i>Winborn v. State</i> , 625 So.2d 977 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	22

Maryland Constitution

Article 24, Declaration of Rights	15
Article 47, Declaration of Rights	<i>passim</i>

State Statutes and Rules

Md. COURTS & JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS Code Ann. § 3-8A-01 et seq	17
Md. CORRECTIONAL SERVICES Code Ann. § 7-305	13
Md. CORRECTIONAL SERVICES Code Ann. § 7-309	13
Md. CORRECTIONAL SERVICES Code Ann. § 7-801	13
Md. CORRECTIONAL SERVICES Code Ann. § 7-805	13
Md. CRIMINAL LAW Code Ann. § 3-207	2,16,17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 3-123	12

Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 5-222	16
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 7-101, et seq. (UPPA)	18,19
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 7-105	12
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 8-106	12,13
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 8-110	12,13,17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 8-201	19
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 8-301	12
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 8-301.1	<i>passim</i>
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-101, et seq.	6
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-102.	17,20
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-103	<i>passim</i>
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-104	3,5,6,17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-111	17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-112	17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-113	17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-201	2,17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-202	17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-203	16,17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-402	17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-403	12,13,14,17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-503	3, 12
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-601 et seq.	17
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-603	16
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-615	16
Md. CRIMINAL PROCEDURE Code Ann. § 11-1002(b).....	6,11,12,13
Md. Rule 1-326.....	9,16
Md. Rule 4-331.....	21
Md. Rule 4-333.....	13,14,19,21,22
Md. Rule 4-342.....	6
Md. Rule 4-345.....	6,12,13,16

Md. Rule 4-406.....	5,23
Md. Rule 4-407.....	10,21
Md. Rule 5-602.....	22
Md. Rule 8-111.....	7,9
Md. Rule 18-102.6 (ABA Rule 2.6).....	9,13,14,21,25
Md. Rule 21-301.....	20,24

Other

Baltimore Banner, www.thebaltimorebanner.com/community/criminal-justice/adnan-syed-note-kevin-urick-handwriting-document-serial-podcast-release-2I3GK2ZD6ZBRHPJW7KJLWZGCIQ/	18
Book of Exodus.....	6
Code of Hammurabi.....	6
Schafer, <i>The Victim and His Criminal</i> (1968).	6,7
